

**RASHMI ANAND
VS.
DILIP KUMAR**

22.08.2023

Present: Mr. Deepak Kohli, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Mr. Vipin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

1. Ld. Counsel for the defendant has moved an application under Section 148 CPC alongwith fresh vakalatnama. Same is taken record. Copy supplied.
2. Let reply to the application under Section 148 CPC be filed by the counsel for the plaintiff.
3. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he has not received the legible copy of the documents from page no. 30 to 42.
4. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that these are the documents which were executed by the plaintiff in favour of the defendant and therefore the defendant cannot plead ignorance about these documents. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not have a better copy of the documents and therefore cannot supply a better version of the documents.
5. Heard.
6. Ld. Counsel for the defendant is at liberty to inspect the court file to peruse the documents from page no. 30 to 42 for the purpose of filing WS.
7. Be put up for reply and arguments on the aforesaid application on **05.12.2023.**

**Shivali Bansal
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
22.08.2023**